casted transactions which are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company.
The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables.

			�   The foreign exchange risk management policy of the Company requires it to manage the foreign exchange risk
by transacting as far as possible in the functional currency.

			�   The year end foreign currency exposures that have not been hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise are
given below

Particulars Foreign currency
USD Euro

Current Year
Trade payables – in Foreign currency (full figures) (15,690.40) (161839.44)
Trade payables – INR in Lakhs (10.21) (130.48)
Previous Year
Trade payables – in Foreign currency (full figures) (15,690.40) (454525.96)
Trade payables – INR in Lakhs (10.17) (314.75)
Trade receivables - in Foreign currency (full figures) 10,925 833,325.59
Trade receivables – INR in Lakhs 7.43 599.73

	 No Forward contracts were entered into by the company either during the year or previous years since the
company has very minimum exposure to foreign currency risk as stated in above table.

	 i.	 Foreign currency sensitivity

Particulars
Change in
currency

exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity
(OCI)

For the year ended March 31, 2018
Euro +5% 6.52 --

-5% (6.52) --
Others +5% 0.51 --

-5% (0.51) --
For the year ended March 31, 2017 -
Euro +5% 14.25 --

-5% (14.25) --
Others +5% 2.74 --

-5% (2.74) --
	 The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is mainly attributable to, in case of to foreign exchange gains /

(losses) on trade payables and trade receivables. The above sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably
possible change in the under-lying foreign currency against the respective functional currency while assuming
all other variables to be constant.

	 Based on the movements in the foreign exchange rates historically and the prevailing market conditions as
at the reporting date, the Company’s management has concluded that the above mentioned rates used for
sensitivity are reasonable benchmarks.